

Appeal No. 14-20267

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MM STEEL, L.P.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JSW STEEL (USA) INC.; NUCOR CORPORATION,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas
No. 12-01227 (Hon. Kenneth M. Hoyt)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT NUCOR CORPORATION

Douglas R. Gunson
General Counsel
NUCOR CORPORATION
1915 Rexford Road
Charlotte, NC 28211
(704) 366-7000

Lisa S. Blatt
Elisabeth S. Theodore
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 Twelfth Street NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000
lisa.blatt@aporter.com

Counsel for Appellant Nucor Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Antitrust Law Forecloses the Judgment Against Nucor.....	1
A. MM Cannot Evade the Controlling Law.....	2
B. Nucor Never Joined Any Conspiracy	4
1. MM Failed To Prove Action Against Economic Interest.....	4
2. No Evidence Tended to Exclude the Possibility of Independent Action	5
C. Nucor Never Joined a Horizontal Conspiracy	10
1. Nucor’s Decision Predated Any Horizontal Conspiracy	10
2. No Evidence Showed Nucor Knew of Any Horizontal Conspiracy	11
D. <i>Leegin</i> Requires Reversal Even Had Nucor Joined a Horizontal Conspiracy	14
II. Excluding Nucor’s Expert Was Manifest Error	18
III. Other Errors Necessitate a New Trial.....	21
A. Closing Arguments.....	21
B. Hearsay	23
1. Cooper’s Statements to MM	23
2. Sergovic’s Email	26

C. Mahoney’s Overview Testimony28

D. Lay Witnesses’ Opinions29

IV. The Damages Award Must Be Vacated30

A. MM Does Not Defend the Erroneous Assumption in Its Damages Model.....30

B. MM Cannot Recover Post-Suit Damages31

CONCLUSION32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Abraham & Veneklasen Joint Venture v. Am. Quarter Horse Ass’n</i> , 776 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2015)	2, 3, 7
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Aviation Specialties, Inc. v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 568 F.2d 1186 (5th Cir. 1978)	4
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12
<i>Bocanegra v. Vicmar Servs., Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....	15, 17
<i>Culberson v. Interstate Electric Co.</i> , 821 F.2d 1092 (5th Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Edwards v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 512 F.2d 276 (5th Cir. 1975)	22
<i>Eleven Line v. N. Tex. State Soccer Ass’n</i> , 213 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2000)	31
<i>Fashion Originators’ Guild of America, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 312 U.S. 457 (1941).....	16
<i>Fonten Corp. v. Ocean Spray Cranberries, Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>H&B Equipment Co. v. International Harvester Co.</i> , 577 F.2d 239 (5th Cir. 1978)	17
<i>Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Schneider</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	29

Huss v. Gayden,
 571 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009)21

In re Ark-La-Tex Timber Co., Inc.,
 482 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2007)20

Klor’s, Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, Inc.,
 359 U.S. 207 (1959).....16

Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,
 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....14, 15

Lehrman v. Gulf Oil Corp.,
 464 F.2d 26 (5th Cir. 1972)31

MacMillan Bloedel Ltd. v. Flintkote Co.,
 760 F.2d 580 (5th Cir. 1985)18

Mathis v. Exxon Corp.,
 302 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2002)25

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
 475 U.S. 574 (1996).....2, 3, 10

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.,
 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....2, 4, 6, 11

Nat’l Hispanic Circus, Inc. v. Rex Trucking, Inc.,
 414 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2005)30

Northwest Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pacific Stationery and Printing,
 472 U.S. 284 (1985).....17

NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.,
 525 U.S. 128 (1998).....16, 17

Park v. El Paso Board of Realtors,
 764 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1985)26

Pipitone v. Biomatrix, Inc.,
 288 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2002)20

Poster Exch., Inc. v. Nat’l Screen Serv. Corp.,
517 F.2d 117 (5th Cir. 1975)31, 32

Poster Exch., Inc. v. Nat’l Screen Serv. Corp.,
517 F.2d 129 (5th Cir. 1975)32

PSKS, Inc. v. Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc.,
615 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2010)18

Rossi v. Standard Roofing, Inc.,
156 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 1998)17

Spectators’ Communication Network Inc. v. Colonial Country Club,
253 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2001)17

State v. Sua,
60 P.3d 1234 (Wash. Ct. App. 2003).....25

Toledo Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. Mack Trucks, Inc.,
530 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2008)3, 15

United States v. Cone,
714 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2013)28

United States v. Cruz,
71481 F.2d 659 (2d Cir. 1992)20

United States v. Eubanks,
591 F.2d 513 (9th Cir. 1979)27

United States v. General Motors Corp.,
384 U.S. 127 (1966).....17, 18

United States v. Hope,
545 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 2008)30

United States v. Posado,
57 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 1995)20

United States v. Riddle,
103 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 1997)30

United States v. Thibodeaux,
211 F.3d 910 (5th Cir. 2000)31

Viazis v. Am. Ass’n of Orthodontists,
314 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2002)2, 4, 6

Whittenburg v. Werner Enterprises, Inc.,
561 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2009)22

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,
401 U.S. 321 (1971).....32

Zervas v. Faulkner,
861 F.2d 823 (5th Cir. 1988)12

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Evid. 10325, 27

Fed. R. Evid. 80124, 26, 27

Fed. R. Evid. 80328

Fed. R. Evid. 80524
